

City of Ketchum

September 6, 2022

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors City of Ketchum Ketchum, Idaho

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors:

Recommendation to Adopt Resolution 22-030 To Appoint Tom Curl to the Ketchum Historic Preservation Commission

Recommendation and Summary

The Mayor is recommending the council adopt the following motion:

I Move to approve Resolution # 22-030

The reasons for the recommendation are as follows:

- There are two vacancies on the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) due to the resignation of Matthew Mead and Jennifer Cosgrove.
- The city placed ads encouraging individuals to join the HPC.
- Tom Curl expressed interest in serving on the HPC and is a resident of Ketchum.

Background

The Municipal Code establishes the Historic Preservation Commission as five members consisting of a maximum of three and minimum of one member of the Planning and Zoning Commission and a maximum of four and minimum of two members of the community.

Ketchum encouraged interested individuals to submit information to the city about their interest. Tom Curl submitted a letter of interest and was interviewed by the Mayor. Tom has an interest in historic preservation and will provide a unique perspective on preservation issues in Ketchum.

<u>Attachments</u>

- A Resolution 22-030
- B Information on Tom Curl

RESOLUTION NUMBER 22-030 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KETCHUM CITY COUNCIL APPOINTING TOM CURL TO THE KETCHUM HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION FOR A TERM EXPIRING ON SEPTEMBER 6, 2025

WHEREAS, The Historic Preservation Commission consists of 5 members, with a minimum of one and maximum of three members to be Planning and Zoning Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, Matthew Mead and Jennifer Cosgrove were two members of the Planning and Zoning Commission serving on the Commission but have resigned from the Commission; and

WHEREAS, Tom Curl has expressed interest in serving on the Historic Preservation Commission; and

WHEREAS, Tom Curl resides in Ketchum and presently works for Blaine County; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Bradshaw recommends Tom Curl be confirmed by the City Council to serve on the Historic Preservation Commission for a three-year term ending September 6, 2025, and is eligible for re-appointment;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Ketchum, that Tom Curl is appointed to the Ketchum Historic Preservation Commission.

This Resolution will be in full force and effect upon its adoption this sixth day of September 2022.

	Neil Bradshaw, Mayor
TTEST:	
KITEST.	

Dear Sir or Madam:

My name is Robert Thomas Curl, I am a resident of Ketchum, and I am interested in applying for a position on the Historic Preservation Commission.

I am a graduate of Thomas Jefferson School of Law. I graduated on December 12th, 2015 and was admitted in Idaho on May 5, 2016. My undergraduate education was obtained at the University of San Francisco and American River College in Sacramento, California. At the University of San Francisco, I studied Organizational Behavior and Management. This curriculum would be beneficial to this position because during the coursework I learned how to motivate, work in, and manage groups of people in a business environment. The coursework I studied at American River College consisted of wildlife management and Biosciences. I have worked in local government and have experience in Corrections, Code Enforcement, Animal Control, and police/local law enforcement.

Thank you again for your time. Please contact me for any questions. I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Tom Curl